
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

27 January 2023 Our Ref Licensing and Regulation Committee      
7 February 2023 

 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillor Daniel Allen (Chair), Councillor Lisa Nash (Vice-

Chair), Councillor Ian Albert, Councillor David Barnard, Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, 
Councillor Jean Green, Councillor Gerald Morris, Councillor Richard Thake, Councillor Tom 
Tyson, Councillor Raj Bhakar, Councillor Ruth Brown, Councillor Chris Lucas, Councillor 
Nigel Mason, Councillor Michael Muir, Councillor Tom Plater and Councillor Sam North 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF 

 
On 

 

TUESDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2023 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 

 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
2.   MINUTES - 2 NOVEMBER 2021 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 2 November 2021. 

 

   
3.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect to any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or a Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chair of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote. 

 

   
4.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments, and questions from the public. 
 

   
6.   ADOPTION OF A HMO LICENSING POLICY 

Adoption of a policy that summarises the standards and guidance applicable 
to houses in multiple occupation that meet the mandatory licensing criteria. 

(Pages 5 
- 158) 

   
7.   PRESENTATION OF THE ANNUAL LICENSING REPORT 2021/22 

An overview of the work undertaken by the licensing service during the 
reporting period, plus an update on current projects and future workload. 

(Pages 
159 - 
184) 



 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
7 February 2023 

 

 
PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: ADOPTION OF AN HMO LICENSING POLICY 
 
REPORT OF:    THE LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY MANAGER 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER:  HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH  
 
COUNCIL PRIORITIES:  PEOPLE FIRST, SUSTAINABILITY, A BRIGHTER FUTURE 

TOGETHER  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is to adopt a licensing policy for houses in multiple occupation, 
consolidating existing local guidance plus national legislative standards into one single 
policy document. 

 
2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That the Committee be recommended to adopt the HMO Licensing Policy attached as 

Appendices 1 to 5. 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Whilst the Council has applied national legislative standards and local guidance to all 

existing HMOs, it is important to ensure that the Council has a clear and transparent 
policy for the determination of applications and the enforcement of licences. This policy 
should also be easily accessible for customers. 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 No alternative options were considered as the key consideration at this stage is to adopt 

existing guidance and standards into one single policy to make the licensing process 
more accessible and transparent for customers. 

 
4.2 All licensing policies are subject to regular review and this policy can be reviewed at the 

appropriate time to ensure it remains fit for purpose. 
 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 The Executive Member (and his Deputy) for Housing and Environmental Health has 

been consulted and supports the proposal to consolidate existing documentation into 
one single policy document. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



5.2 No public consultation was undertaken as the proposed policy document does not 
change the current standards applied to all existing HMOs and will place no additional 
burden on them. 

 
5.3 The policy includes provisions for public consultation regarding any future changes to 

the policy if it is determined appropriate to review standards in the future. 
 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key Executive decision and has 

therefore not been referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1. Most of the requirements of mandatory HMO licensing are legislative, although there is 

a degree of subjectivity in local interpretation. 
 
7.2 The environmental health service, who previously administered and enforced HMO 

licensing, worked on a cross-district basis to ensure consistent local standards for 
Hertfordshire. 

 
7.3 New applicants for an HMO licence would have access to all the legislative standards, 

local standards, and mandatory conditions required for a licensable HMO however they 
are covered in multiple documents and numerous Statutory Instruments. This 
information would not be easily accessible to customers. 

 
7.4 This policy seeks to combine all the existing documentation into one single policy 

document. 
 
8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1. The adoption of this policy will not impact on existing licensed HMOs which have all been 

considered against the policy, albeit a formal policy document did not exist. 
 
8.2 HMOs are a cross-service function with those meeting the criteria for mandatory 

licensing being administered by the licensing service, and those not subject to mandatory 
licensing being administered by the environmental health service. 

 
8.3 The proposed policy makes reference to this separation of duties, and it is important that 

the standards applied to all HMOs, whether licensable or not, are consistent. 
 
8.4 It is not appropriate at this stage to consider changes to the local standards. Once a 

policy is adopted, standards could be reviewed in the future and be subjected to a public 
consultation before returning to this committee for consideration. 

 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. Section 8.2.3 states that the Licensing and Regulation Committee shall meet at least 

twice per civic year: 
 
 (a) to consider all licensing matters with the exception of the statements of licensing 
  policy under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 and those  

Page 6



 matters delegated to the Licensing Sub-Committee and the Service Director:  
 Legal and Community 
 
 (c) to consider and amend other non-executive licensing policies (minor  
  amendments to b
[...]
olicy contains a section on equality and diversity and appropriate consideration will 
be given during the application process. 

 
13. SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1. The Social Value Act and “go local” requirements do not apply to this report. 
 
14. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
14.1. There are no known environmental impacts or requirements that apply to the adoption 

of this policy. 

Page 7



 
15. HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
15.1 There are no human resource implications arising from the adoption of this policy as it 

places no additional administrative or enforcement burdens on the Council. 
 
16. APPENDICES 
 
16.1     Appendix 1 Policy for licensing houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) 
16.2 Appendix 2 Standards for houses in multiple occupation 
16.3 Appendix 3 Guide to fire safety for houses in multiple occupation 
16.4 Appendix 4 Minimum space requirements 
16.5 Appendix 5 Standard licence conditions 
 
17. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
17.1     Steve Cobb, Licensing and Community Safety Manager 
 steven.cobb@north-herts.gov.uk; ext. 4833 
 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
18.1 None 

Page 8

mailto:steven.cobb@north-herts.gov.uk


P a g e  | 1 

 

VERSION 1: FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 
 

Policy for Licensing 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 

 
 

 

 

         Page(s) 
Part 1  Introduction 
 
1.1 The policy       3 
1.2 Policy duration and amendments     3 - 4 
1.3 Departure from policy      4 
1.4 Delegations       4 - 5 
 
Part 2  Licensing principles and policy objectives 
   
2.1 The need for good quality houses of multiple occupation in North   5 
 Hertfordshire  
2.2 The need for regulation of houses in multiple occupation   6 
2.3 Policy objectives       6 
2.4 Relevance to the Council’s Housing Strategy    6 - 7 
2.5 Equality and diversity      7 
2.6 What is a house in multiple occupation (HMO)?    7 
2.7 Which HMOs need a licence?     7 
2.8 HMO Declarations       7 
2.9 What is a household?      8 
2.10 Identifying HMOS       8 
2.11 Action against
[...]
MENTAL HEALTH  
 
COUNCIL PRIORITIES:  PEOPLE FIRST, SUSTAINABILITY, A BRIGHTER FUTURE 

TOGETHER  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Licensing and Regulation Committee with a 
summary of the work undertaken by the licensing service over the previous twelve months, 
an update on existing projects and an overview of future proposals. 

 
2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That the Committee be recommended to: 

 
(a) Review the Annual Report and comment on its content  

 
(b) Note the Annual Report 

 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1. Section 8.2.3 of the Council Constitution requires the Full Committee to meet at least 

twice per civic year and section 8.2.3 (d) requires the Committee ‘to receive an annual 
report on licensing activities including performance information’. 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 No alternative options were considered as the annual report is required by the 

Constitution and is reporting past activity. 
 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 No consultation was necessary as the Committee are not being asked to make a 

decision. 
 
 
 
 

Page 159

Agenda Item 7

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/council-constitution


6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key Executive decision and has 

therefore not been referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1. At the meeting of the Committee on Tuesday 28 November 2017, the licensing manager 

presented an oral update on various licensing matters. 
 
7.2 Following discussion, Members indicated that they found the oral update beneficial and 

would like to receive further updates. The licensing manager suggested that a formal 
annual report could be introduced to support this request to allow the Committee to 
discuss and comment on the service’s work. 

 
7.3 The Constitution was subsequently amended to incorporate the presentation of 
[...]
cations arising from this report. 
 
16. APPENDICES 
 
16.1     Appendix A     Annual Licensing Report 2021 - 2022 
 
17. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
17.1     Steve Cobb, Licensing and Community Safety Manager 
 steven.cobb@north-herts.gov.uk; ext. 4833 
 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
18.1 None 

Page 161

mailto:steven.cobb@north-herts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Annual Licensing Report 
 

1 October 2021 to 30 September 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 1.  Executive summary    p2 
 2.  Overview of the service    p2 – p6 
 3.  Inspections     p6 
 4.  Applications     p7 – p8 
 5.  Licences     p8 – p9 
 6.  Miscellaneous service requests   p9 – p10 
 7.  Channel shift     p10 – p11 
 8.  Licensing hearings    p11 – p12 
 9.  Licensing fees     p12 – p13 
 10.  Policy work     p13 – p14 
 11.  Project updates     p14 – p16 
 12.  Team development    p16 – p17 
 13.  Future proposals     p17 – p19 
 14.  Future legislative changes   p19 – p21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 163



2 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to give the Licensing and Regulation Committee: 

 

 an overview of the work undertaken by the licensing service over the preceding twelve 
months 

 an update on existing projects and policies 

 an overview of future proposals 
 
1.2  The period covered by the report is 1 October 2021 to 30 September 2022. 
 
2. OVERVIEW OF THE SERVICE 
 
2.1  From 1 November 2022, the licensing service formally combined with the community safety 

 service. This arrangement had been temporarily in place from 1 June 2022 following the 
 resignation of the community protection manager resulting in transitional arrangements 
 pending a formal restructure consultation. 

 
2.2  During the transitional arrangements, the following structure was trialled and formally 

 adopted following the restructure consultation. The new structure delegates additional 
 responsibilities to the senior licensing officers to allo
[...]
emonstrate to the licensing service that they have a right to work in the UK and that they are 
 registered with HMRC. Licences cannot be granted or renewed until these two checks have 
 been successfully completed. 

 
11.17  Officers worked closely with existing licence holders to ensure that they were fully aware of 

 these new requirements well in advance of implementation to ensure that applications were 
 not delayed due to these new responsibilities. 

 
11.18  Implementation was successful with very few drivers or operators being unable to be granted 

 or renew licences, despite information being finalised very close to implementation date. 
 
12. TEAM DEVELOPMENT 
 
12.1  As a regulatory service, it is essential that officers are given development opportunities to 

 expand their knowledge. This is important in delivering the best possible service to our 
 customers whilst retaining officers for service resilience. The cost of relevant development 
 can be included in the fee setting calculations. 

 
  Professional Licensing Practitioner Qualification 
 
12.2  During the reporting year, a third officer passed the above qualification offered by the Institute 

 of Licensing. Four of the five licensing officers now hold a professional licensing qualification. 
 
  BTEC Level 3 Certificate for Animal Inspectors 
 
12.3  Following the introduction of the new animal licensing regulations under the Animal Welfare 

 Act 2010, government announced its intention to limit future animal inspections to persons 
 holding the above qualification or an equivalent. This restriction takes effect from 1 April 
 2023. 

 
12.4  An officer has successfully obtained the qualification having completed a number of 

 examination modules and compiling a portfolio of practical inspections to demonstrate 
 appropriate competencies. 

 
12.5  The Council are no longer reliant on outsourcing animal inspections to Central Bedfordshire 

 Council who employ accredited inspectors as 
[...]
d consist of licensing 
 officers and MSU officers, excluding the licensing and community safety manager, plus 
 representation from the NHTDA. The remit is based on the question of ‘if you had a blank 
 sheet of paper, what is the best licensing service that can be delivered?’ 
 
13.12 The senior licensing officer will then prepare a report setting out all considerations and 
 viewpoints, with any proposals for change to procedures and policy. The licensing and 
 community safety manager will prepare a response for the Group to consider prior to it 
 finalising the report. 
 

Page 180



19 
 
 

13.13 Any subsequent proposed changes to policy are likely to be referred to the Licensing and 
 Regulation Committee to make an informed decision knowing that: 
 

 there will be a report from the Group setting out the proposals and the reasoning for, 
and practicalities of, implementation 

 existing licence holders have been involved in the process of drafting the proposals 
ensuring that their views are adequately represented to the Licensing and Regulation 
Committee 

 
 Women’s Safety Charter 
 
13.14 At the request of Members, officers are involved in the drafting and implementation of a 
 Women’s Safety Charter for Licensed Premises in North Hertfordshire. The intention is to 
 provide suitable advice and training to premises owners/operators to ensure that a consistent 
 cross-district process is in place to ensure that women feel safe in licensed premises and 
 know the processes available if they feel uncomfortable or have concerns. This builds on 
 existing schemes that are already in place in some premises. 
 
13.15 The Charter is being developed by the multi-agency Violence Against Women and Girls 
 (VAWG) sub-group of the Community Safety Partnership Joint Action Group, and licensing 
 officers will be involved in its development and implementation. 
 
14. FUTURE LEGISLATIVE CHANGES 
 
14.1 The world of licensing has always been ever-changing however the n
[...]
licensing 
 officers: 

 

 new standard conditions for zoos 

 animal sanctuaries (currently excluded from boarding licensing) to be included in the 
boarding regulations (cats, dogs, horses) 
 

 compulsory microchipping of cats (could impact on pet shop licensing) 

 improvements in animal transportation (could impact on pet shop licensing) 

 increase to the age that dogs can be imported into the country (could impact on pet 
shop licensing) 

 ban the import of dogs with cropped ears or docked tails (could impact on pet shop 
licensing) 
 

 further protection for greyhounds 

 update to dangerous dog legislation 

 further measures to tackle wildlife crime 

 improved animal health and welfare on farms 
 
 

Page 182



21 
 
 

 
 Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 
 
14.11 This Bill includes the legislative measures to formalise the temporary pavement licensing 
 arrangements for district/borough councils. 
 
14.12 Whilst licensing officers are already dealing with pavement licensing under the temporary 
 provisions, it is an administrative process only with no enforcement powers. The Bill proposes 
 new enforcement powers for licensing officers which will increase workload. 
 
14.13 Currently, county/unitary councils (highways authorities) can undertake a separate street café 
 licensing regime similar to but with a wider remit than the pavement licensing scheme. It is 
 unclear at this stage whether that alternative licensing regime will be retained or whether 
 street café licensing will also transfer to district/borough council. 
 
 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 ADOPTION OF A HMO LICENSING POLICY
	Appendix 1 - Proposed HMO licensing policy
	Appendix 2 - Standards for houses in multiple occupation
	Appendix 3 - Guide to fire safety for houses in multiple occupation
	Appendix 4 - Minimum space standards
	Appendix 5 - Standard licence conditions

	7 PRESENTATION OF THE ANNUAL LICENSING REPORT 2021/22
	Appendix A - Annual L

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON TUESDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2023 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Councillor Daniel Allen (Chair), Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, 

Jean Green, Gerald Morris, Tom Tyson, Raj Bhakar, Ruth Brown, 
Nigel Mason, Michael Muir and Tom Plater 

 
In Attendance: Jeanette Thompson (Service Director - Legal and Community), Steve 

Cobb (Licensing and Community Safety Manager), Melanie Stimpson 
(Democratic Services Manager) and James Lovegrove (Committee, 
Member and Scrutiny Manager) 

 
Also Present: There were no members of the public present for the duration of the 

meeting. Councillors Alistair Willoughby and Sam North were also in 
attendance.  

 
 

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 15 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Lucas, Ian Albert, Lisa Nash, 
David Barnard and Richard Thake.  
 

8 MINUTES - 2 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 30 seconds 
 
Councillor Daniel Allen, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg 
seconded and, following a vote, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 2 November 2021 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair.  
 

9 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 22 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded.  
 
(2) Members were reminded that this Council had declared a Climate Emergency. This was a 

serious decision and meant that, as this was an emergency, all of us, officers and 
Members had that in mind as we carried out our various roles and tasks for the benefit of 
our District. 

 
(3) The Chair advised for purposes of clarification that 4.8.23(a) of the constitution did apply to 

this meeting and Members were required to be present for the entirety of an Item to vote. 
 



Tuesday, 7th February, 2023  

(4) The Chair advised that he would take Item 7 ‘Presentation of the Annual Licensing Report 
2021/22’ ahead of Item 8 ‘Adoption of a HMO Licensing Policy’.  

 
10 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 18 seconds 
 
There was no Other Business notified.  
 

11 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 21 seconds 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

12 ADOPTION OF A HMO LICENSING POLICY  
 
Audio recording – 47 minutes 28 seconds 
 
The Licensing and Community Safety Manager presented the report entitled ‘Adoption of a 
HMO Licensing Policy’ and advised of the following:  
 

 The policy had been inherited from colleagues in Environmental Health.  

 The Licensing Team had always been keen to have transparent licensing policies, by due 
to lack of resource there was no time for the Environmental Health team to put this into a 
single policy.  

 There were several sets of existing guidance on HMOs, including fire safety.  

 It was usually for policy to have been out for public consultation before being presented to 
Members, but this was not a new policy, rather bringing existing policies into one 
document.  

 Therefore, it was not expected that a discussion would take place tonight on the standards 
within the policy and all the currently licenced HMOs in the district comply with the 
regulations in this policy.  

 If changes were made by Members at this meeting, there would be need for a public 
consultation to take place, with input from existing HMOs, before a policy could be 
adopted.  

 If the policy required revision at a later stage, this would be done as and when required, 
and the Committee had the remit to adopt and amend this.  

 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Tom Plater 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg 

 Councillor Gerald Morris 
 
In response to questions, the Licensing and Community Safety Manager advised that:  
 

 This was an amalgamation of existing policies but bringing these into one overarching 
policy. There had been no material changes to the previously individual policies.  

 The approval of the policy would allow for a single document to be referred to by Officers 
and would give the Council a more defendable position.  

 If the Council was aware a property required a licence and did not act it would be liable, 
but the Council was not liable where it was not aware a licence was required.  

 If there were reports of multiple people living in a property, the Council would investigate 
and, if appropriate, a HMO licence would be offered. If refused, then appropriate 
enforcement action would be taken.  



Tuesday, 7th February, 2023  

 
The Chair thanked the Licensing Team for the work done and for the way in which they were 
upskilling and moving forward with changes to the team structure.  
 
Councillor Michael Muir proposed and Councillor Gerald Morris seconded and, following a 
vote, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee adopted the HMO Licensing Policy attached as Appendices 
1 to 5.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION: Whilst the Council has applied national legislative standards and 
local guidance to all existing HMOs, it is important to ensure that the Council has a clear and 
transparent policy for the determination of applications and the enforcement of licences. This 
policy should also be easily accessible for customers. 
 

13 PRESENTATION OF THE ANNUAL LICENSING REPORT 2021/22  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 32 seconds 
 
The Licensing and Community Safety Manager presented the report entitled ‘Annual Licensing 
Report 2021/22’ and advised of the following:  
 

 This Committee was now a specialist Licensing Committee, and relevant training had been 
provided to Members. The Committee can now adopt non-statutory policies that are not 
reserved for Council.  

 The aim was to be more proactive with licensing policy at the Council rather than including 
Members when required.  

 The Committee had previously made contributions to policy development, including 
safeguarding being a consideration on all licensing policies, dealing with large scale 
events and promoting community liaison regarding problem premises.  

 Previous reports had only updated on licensing, but the team had now incorporated 
Community Safety and this had increased the workload and required Officers to take on 
new responsibilities, for which training was required.  

 The Licensing Team had supported Environmental Health in some areas.  

 It was expected that the team would be more proactive with inspections next year and the 
number of these recorded would go up.  

 The team had made some changes to working practices during the pandemic and some of 
these had proved successful and would be retained and built upon.  

 The previous email booking system for taxi compliance testing was not suitable and, 
supported by CSC, a new system had been introduced which streamlined the process and 
made it easier for the taxi drivers to book an appointment.  

 A mediation process had been established to try to minimise the number of licensing 
issues which would go to the Sub-Committee, by speaking with the complainant and 
applicant to resolve any issues. 

 The team ran a closed Facebook group for taxi drivers, which opened up new 
communication channels with drivers and allowed the Council to post messages and 
reminders.  

 Four of the five Licensing Officers were now fully trained and registered licensers.  

 A Women’s Safety Charter was being worked on and would look to build on the 
safeguarding work included in policies to date and bring a more consistent approach 
across the district. A bid to the Herts Police and Crime Commissioner was being explored 
to support this work.  

 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Gerald Morris 



Tuesday, 7th February, 2023  

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg 

 Councillor Daniel Allen  

 Councillor Michael Muir 
 
In response to questions, the Licensing and Community Safety Manager advised that:  
 

 The intention was to continue with Licensing Sub-Committee meetings virtually, as this 
was still allowed under legislation. It was found that customers preferred this as it made 
attendance easier, though some Councillors preferred in person.  

 It was estimated that around £4000 was outstanding in annual fees, this had been 
invoiced this year but would be difficult to return to in future years.  

 Hypnotism would be covered with a registration scheme for providers.  

 There were two types of HMO – those that meet the requirements to be licensed and 
those that do not. There were 40 licensed HMOs in the district but was difficult to know 
how many did not require licensing.  

 Due to changes in the team structure, there had been a focus on upskilling and adapting 
to new responsibilities, so inspection numbers were still down on pre-pandemic levels. It 
was noted that not all inspections were recorded on the old system.  

 Enforcement powers regarding scrap metal dealers were quite limited, with a focus 
primarily on their record keeping.  

 There were two ways in which action could be taken to minimise impacts on residents of 
scrap metal sites; firstly, through an Environmental Health assessment of the nuisance 
caused and secondly through conditions applied by the Planning Control Committee.  

 The change from temporary to permanent street usage for cafes and restaurants was 
expected to be positive as it would no longer require approval from County Council, which 
was often time consuming and expensive. The temporary licences did not allow for 
enforcement, other than where there was a Highways issue which would be responded to 
by County Officers, and this could often cause further delay. 

 The Levelling Up Bill will bring stronger enforcement powers and increase the fees 
chargeable by councils.  

 The issue of parking at HMOs cannot be dealt with under Licensing legislation, which only 
has the power to restrict certain areas. Parking issues would need to be addressed by 
colleagues in other departments.  

 
In response to a question from Councillor Michael Muir, the Monitoring Officer advised that a 
legal challenge was ongoing in relation to the site in Baldock to which he referred and 
therefore should not be discussed at the Committee.  
 
The Chair invited Councillor Alistair Willoughby, Deputy Executive Member for Housing and 
Environmental Health, to address the Committee. Councillor Willoughby thanked the Licensing 
and Community Safety Manager and his team for their work and their response to challenges 
and noted:  
 

 The Women’s Safety Charter was an important piece of work and would ensure that the 
Council assists in establishing a common approach.  

 This was being developed alongside the Police and the Violence Against Women and 
Girls (VAWG) sub-group of the Joint Action Group.  

 It was hoped this could be rolled out across the district sooner rather than later.  
 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg proposed and Councillor Tom Plater seconded and, 
following a vote, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee:  
 
(1) Reviewed the Annual Report and commented on its content.  
 



Tuesday, 7th February, 2023  

(2) Noted the Annual Report.  
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS: Section 8.2.3 of the Council Constitution requires the Full 
Committee to meet at least twice per civic year and section 8.2.3 (d) requires the Committee 
‘to receive an annual report on licensing activities including performance information’. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.28 pm 

 
Chair 

 


